

ABSTRACT

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department - Start up Village Entrepreneurship Programme (SVEP) - Sub - Scheme under Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana, National Rual Livelihoods Mission, Government of India - Implementation of the programme in Thiruporur (Kancheepuram District) and Ulundurpet (Kallakurichi District blocks - 3rd instalment of Central share Rs.1,22,21,000/-(60%) and State Share Rs.81,47,333/-(40%) a sum of Rs.2,03,68,333/- for the year 2020-2021 released - Orders - Issued.

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS.3) Department

G.O.(Ms) No.73

Dated: 7.06.2021

பிலவ வருடம், வைகாசி 24 திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு 2052

Read:

- 1. Sanction Order No.S-11052/31/2015/NRLM(SVEP)/Tamil Nadu (SVEP-29) Government of India, Ministry of Rural Development, dated 27.02.2021.
- From the Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited / Chief Executive Officer, Tamil Nadu State Rural Livelihood Mission(TNSRLM), Letter Roc.No.2616/2015/ TNSRLM-LP, dated 21.04.2021.

ORDER:

The Ministry of Rural Development, Government of India has approved Annual Action Plan for the year 2016-17 under Start up Village Entrepreneurship Programme (SVEP) in Tamil Nadu which is implemented in 2 blocks namely Thiruporur of

Kancheepuram district and Ulundurpet of formerly Villupuram district (now Kallakurichi district) and the funds released so far are detailed below:-

S. No	Description	60% Central Share	40% State Share	Total	Remarks Sanctioned in G.O / letter
1	1 st instalment	36.00	-	36.00	Minutes of E.C., MoRD, No.S-11051/26/2015/NRLM (SVEP)/Part-II dated:27.07.2017.
2	1 st instalment part payment	116.76	-	116.76	File No.S-11052/31/2015/NRLM (SVEP)/Tamil Nadu of MoRD, Gol dated:28.09.2018.
3	Pro rata State share	•	24.00	24.00	G.O.Ms.No.164, RD&PR(CGS-3) department. Dt: 19.11.2018.
4	Pro rata State share of 1 st instalment	-	77.84	77.84	G.O.Ms.No.101, RD&PR(CGS-3) department. Dt: 31.07.2019.
5	2 nd instalment part payment	305.52	-	305.52	MoRD, No.S-11052/31/2015/ NRLM(SVEP)/ Tamil Nadu (SVEP)-18) Gol, dated: 02.03.2020.
					G.O.Ms.No.123, RD&PR(CGS-3) department. Dt: 18.07.2020.
6	Pro rata State share of 2 nd instalment	-	203.68	203.68	G.O.Ms.No.200, RD&PR(CGS-3) department. Dt: 30.11.2020.
	Total	458.28	305.52	763.80	

^{2.} In the order first read above, Ministry of Rural Development have released a sum of Rs.122.21 lakh as 3rd instalment for promotion of enterprise based livelihood in 2 blocks — Thiruporur block of Kancheepuram district and Ulundurpet block of Kallakurichi district of Tamil Nadu during the year 2020-21.

- 3. In the letter second read above, the Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited has requested the Government to sanction and release a sum of Rs. 2,03,68,333/- Central Share (60%) of Rs.1,22,21,000/- and State Share (40%) Rs.81,47,333/- for Startup Village Entrepreneurship Programme (SVEP) under National Rural Livelihood Mission.
 - 4. The Government after careful examination have decided to accept the proposal of the Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited and hereby accord sanction and release a sum of Rs.2,03,68,333/- (Rupees Two crore three lakh and sixty eighty thousand three hundred and thirty three only) i.e. both 60% of Central Share Rs.1,22,21,000/- and 40% State Share Rs.81,47,333/- towards the 3rd installment for the year 2020-21 under Start up Village Entrepreneurship Programme (SVEP).
 - 5. The amount sanctioned in para 4 above shall be debited under the following Head of Account:-

S.No	Head of Account	Amount (In Rupees)
1	Startup Village Entrepreneurship programme (SVEP) 309. Grants in Aid-03. Grants for Specific Schemes	1,22,21,000
	(DPC-2501-06-102-UB-30903).	
2	2501. Special Programmes for Rural Development-06. Self Employment Programmes – 102 National Rural Livelihood Mission. Schemes shared between State and Centre – UD Startup Village Entrepreneurship programme (SVEP) 309. Grants in Aid-03. Grants for Specific Schemes	
· s	(DPC 2501-06-102-UD - 30903)	

6. The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj is authorized to draw the amount sanctioned in para 4 above and disburse the same to the Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited by means of ECS under the following Bank Account.

Name of the Account	SVEP		
Name of the Bank	Indian Bank		
Branch Name	Anna Salai Branch, Chennai		
Savings Bank Account No.	6640025977		
IFSC Code	IDBI000A089		

- 7. The Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited is directed to send the Utilization Certificate to Accountant General and the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj.
- 8. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O.No. 21961/RD/2021 dated 28.05.2021.

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

K.GOPAL PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Chief Executive Officer,

Tamil Nadu State Rural Livelihood Mission / Managing Director,

Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited, Chennai - 600 034.

The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai-600 015.

All District Collectors, (through MD, TNCDW Ltd.,)

All Project Officers (Mahalir Thittam), (through MD, TNCDW Ltd.,)

The Accountant General, Chennai- 600 009/18.

The Pay and Accounts Officer, Chennai- 600 035.

Copy to: -

The Deputy Secretary(RL), Ministry of Rural Development, New Delhi -110 001.

The Senior Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Minister (Rural Development),

Chennai-600 009.

The Principal Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government,

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department, Chennai-600 009.

The Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (OP-2 & B&C) Department, Chennai-600 009.

The Finance(BGM/RD) Department, Chennai-600 009.

//Forwarded By Order//

SECTION OFFICER